JUNE 19.]

All in the Otago Land District; as the same are more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 58977, deposited in the Office of the Minister of Public Works at Wellington, in the Wellington Land District, and thereon coloured as above mentioned.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, and issued under the Seal of that Dominion, this 10th day of June, 1924.

## RICHD. F. BOLLARD, For Minister of Public Works.

# GOD SAVE THE KING!

Land proclaimed as a Road, and Road closed, in Block IX, Ruakaka Survey District, Whangarei County.

#### JELLICOE, Governor-General. [L.S.] A PROCLAMATION.

IN pursuance and exercise of the powers conferred by section eleven of the Land Act, 1908, I, John Rushworth, Viscount Jellieoe, Governor General of the Dominion of New Zealand, do hereby proclaim as a road the land in Ruakaka Survey District described in the First Schedule hereto; and also do hereby proclaim as closed the road described in the Second Schedule hereto.

# FIRST SCHEDULE.

## LAND PROCLAIMED AS A ROAD.

APPROXIMATE areas of the pieces of land proclaimed as a

A. R. P.	Portion of				
0 0 0.13	Section E.R. 93; coloured purple.				
$2 \ 3 \ 27$	" " 93 " pink.				
314	" N.W. 92 " yellow.				
2 3 31	" S.E. 92 " blue.				
0 0 31	, 91 , purple.				

# SECOND SCHEDULE.

## ROAD CLOSED.

# APPROXIMATE areas of the pieces of road closed :-

Adjoining or passing through A. R. P.

0	0	0.26	Section .	E.R.	93.	
<b>2</b>	3	8	"		93.	
0	3	38			93 and N.W. 9	
4	2	12			93, and S.E. 9	2 and 116.
			Coloured	on r	olan : Green.	

All situated in Mangapai Parish, Block IX, Ruakaka Survey District (Auckland R.D.). (S.O. 20339.) All in the North Auckland Land District; as the same are more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 57491, deposited in the office of the Minister of Public Works at Wellington, in the Wellington Land District, and thereon coloured as above mentioned.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, and issued under the Seal of that Dominion, this 14th day of June, 1924.

### BICHD. F. BOLLARD.

For Minister of Public Works.

# GOD SAVE THE KING !

Additional Land taken for the East Coast Main Trunk Railway (Parts Rangitaiki and Awakeri Sections) in Blocks III and VII, Rangitaiki Upper Survey District.

### JELLICOE, Governor-General. [L.S.] A PROCLAMATION.

IN Pursuance and exercise of the powers and authorities vested in me by the Public Works Act, 1908, and of every other power and authority in anywise enabling me in this behalf, I, John Rushworth, Viscount Jellicoe, Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, do hereby pro-claim and declare that the additional land mentioned in the Schedule hereto is hereby taken for the East Coast Main Trunk Railway (parts Rangitaki and Awakeri Sections).

# SCHEDULE.

APPROXIMATE areas of the pieces of land taken :---

- в. 1 ▲. 0
- P. Portion of 8.8 Road, Block III (sheet 1); coloured green. 9.7 Sec. 138A, Block III (sheet 1); coloured blue. Matata Parish. (S.O. 23030/1.) 2 0 9.7
- Section 81, Blocks III and VII (sheets 2 2 1 25 and 3); coloured blue. Rangitaiki Parish. (S.O. 23030/2 and 3.)

Situated in Rangitaiki Upper Survey District (Auckland R.D.).

In the Auckland Land District; as the same are more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 58211, deposited in the office of the Minister of Public Works at Wellington, in the Wellington Land District, and thereon coloured as above mentioned.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, and issued under the Seal of that Dominion, this 14th day of June, 1924.

> RICHD. F. BOLLARD. For Minister of Public Works.

GOD SAVE THE KING ?

Allocating to the Purposes of a Road Land in Block III, Rangitaiki Upper Survey District, taken for a Railway.

#### [L.S.] JELLICOE, Governor-General. A PROCLAMATION.

IN pursuance and exercise of the powers and authorities vested in me by the Public Works Act, 1908, and of every other power and authority in anywise enabling me in this behalf, I, John Rushworth, Viscount Jellicoe, Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, do hereby pro-claim and declare that the land which is described in the Schedule herete, (and which was telen for the purposed Claim and declare that the land which is described in the Schedule hereto (and which was taken for the purposes of the East Coast Main Trunk Railway, and is not now required for such purposes) shall, upon the publication hereof in the *New Zealand Gazette*, become a road, and that such road shall be maintained by the Whakatane County Council in like manner as other public highways are controlled and maintained by the said Council.

# SCHEDULE.

APPROXIMATE areas of the pieces of land dealt with: 2 acres 3 roods 17.6 perches and 2 roods 13.1 perches. Portion of railway land situated in Block III, Rangitaiki Upper Survey District, Matata Parish. (S.O. 23030/1.)

In the Auckland Land District; as the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 58211 (sheet 1), deposited in the office of the Minister of Public Works at Wellington, in the Wellington Land District, and thereon coloured red.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, and issued under the Seal of that Dominion, this 14th day of June, 1924.

# RICHD. F. BOLLARD, For Minister of Public Works.

GOD SAVE THE KING !

Constituting the Hawke's Bay Electric-power District and Outer Area.

#### [L.S.] JELLICOE, Governor-General. A PROCLAMATION.

WHEREAS it is provided by section three of the Electric-

W power Boards Act, 1918, that any area or areas of land may be constituted an electric-power district or outer area of such district under the said Act, and in the manner therein provided :

And whereas a petition praying that the area described in the First Schedule hereto be constituted an electric-power district under the said Act was presented to the Governor-General on the twenty-third day of April, one thousand nine hundred and twenty-four :

And whereas such petition was publicly notified in the Hawke's Bay Herald dated the seventeenth day of May, one thousand nine hundred and twenty-three, being a newspaper

circulating in the proposed electric-power district: And whereas such petition was not signed by at least one-fourth of the ratepayers of the proposed constituent districts of the Borough of Hastings and Town District of Havelock North:

Havelock North : And whereas, after due inquiry, the Governor-General is of opinion that the petition should be granted subject to the exclusion from the boundaries of the proposed electric-power district of the area comprised in the Borough of Hastings and Town District of Havelock North and the inclusion of and Town District of Havelock North and the inclusion of such area in the area hereinafter proclaimed an outer area of the Hawke's Bay Electric-power District: Now, therefore, I, John Rushworth, Viscount Jellicoc, Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, in

pursuance and exercise of the power and authority conferent upon me by section three of the Electric-power Boards Act,